
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
November 29, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a)  Text amendment to the County Administrator’s contract 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of November 22, 2023 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week December 4, 2023 



c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2023-32, a special use permit 

for Tri-Hull Crane Rental. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2023-33, a rezoning from RR-

2.5 to R-1(43) located at 17679 166th Street. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2023-34, a rezoning from RR-

2.5 to RR-1(43) located at 16271 Evans Road. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, November 27, 2023    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, November 28, 2023  
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 

 
 
Wednesday, November 29, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, November 30, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, December 1, 2023 
 



 

 

*******November 22, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, November 22, 2023.   

Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Andy Dedeke, Leavenworth County Sheriff; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and 

Construction Services; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith recognized the passing of Mayor Wilson’s sister. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz recognized the passing of Charlie Hill, a longtime member of the Port Authority. 

 

Mark Loughry noted the term for Doug Schimke of the Port Authority will expire December 31, 2023. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to offer Doug 

Schimke to do another term on the Port Authority. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith noted the Alliance Against Family Violence and CASA received federal grant 

funding. 

 

Commissioner Stieben inquired about Flatlands. 

 

Mr. Loughry reported KDHE visited Flatlands and they are aware of issues. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith spoke about the LAVTR letter sent in the property tax statements and inquired 

if an informational letter could be sent every year. 

 

Commissioner Stieben suggested to not include the Leavenworth Port Authority in the Outside Agency 

Policy for funding routing the funding for LCDC directly to them.  

 

Mr. Loughry outlined the Outside Agency Funding Policy. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith that funding 

for the Port Authority be required to follow the policy currently in effect if it is given to a third party. 

  

Commissioner Mike Smith withdrew his second. 

 

Commissioner Stieben withdrew his motion. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to not place this on the agenda for future discussion.  

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept 

the consent agenda for Wednesday, November 22, 2023 as presented.  

 Motion passed, 5-0.   

 

Bill Noll requested to accept bid for the replacement of bridge A-60 from Reece Construction. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept bid 

from Reece Construction for the replacement of bridge A-60 on 215th Street.  

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Mr. Noll requested approval of a contract for 2024 trap rock with New Frontier Materials. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

approve a contract for 2024 trap rock delivery with New Frontier Materials. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Sheriff Andy Dedeke presented information to the Board about Kansas Fights Addiction. 

 

All Commissioners attended the Legislative Breakfast on November 16, 2023. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Northeast Kansas Officials Meeting. 

 

Commissioner Stieben attended the Economic Development Outlook meeting, the Tonganoxie City 

Council meeting and the Port Authority meeting via Zoom. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith participated in the County’s Chili Cookoff.   He will attend the Lansing 

Mayor’s Christmas tree lighting ceremony on December 3 at 6:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the Port Authority meeting and the Workforce Partnership meeting, Transit 

Authority and the Mayor’s Christmas Tree Lighting. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

The Board adjourned at 9:57 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, December 4, 2023    
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, December 5, 2023  
 
48th Annual Kansas Association of Counties Conference 

• Century II Convention Center, Wichita, KS  
 

 
6:00 p.m. Leavenworth County Extension Council Annual Meeting 

• Lansing Community Center, 800 1st Terrace, Lansing, KS   
 

 
Wednesday, December 6, 2023 
 
48th Annual Kansas Association of Counties Conference 

• Century II Convention Center, Wichita, KS  
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
    
 
Thursday, December 7, 2023 

 
48th Annual Kansas Association of Counties Conference 

• Century II Convention Center, Wichita, KS  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, December 8, 2023 
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START DATE: 11/18/2023 END DATE: 11/22/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS                   82.79

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS                   82.79

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS                   82.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    248.37

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337902         105810 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-05-215         20642-0317B24244 GAS SERVICE                  2.81

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337902         105810 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-220         20642-12019039952310 GAS SERVI              988.37

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337902         105810 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         20642-12019296500010 GAS SRVIC            1,670.53

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  2,661.71

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                337905         105813 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         KSLV OCTOBER INMATE PRESCRIPTI            3,573.21

     30100   ELECTION WORKER        MIKE GRISWOLD                    337906         105814 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-49-341         RECOUNT BOARD, LANSING WARD 4                50.00

     30100   ELECTION WORKER        GERALD OVERBEY                   337907         105815 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-49-341         RECOUNT BOARD, LANSING WARD 4                50.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      30100 TOTAL                    100.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-001-5-11-253         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE               413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-001-5-31-230         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE             1,378.02

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  1,791.27

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337909         105817 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-220         ELEC SVC COURTHOUSE                       7,253.05

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337909         105817 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         ELECTRIC SVC JUSTICE CENTER              19,453.94

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337909         105817 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-53-219         ELEC SVC NOX WEED                           250.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                 26,957.92

      1011   FEDEX                  FEDEX                            337910         105818 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-19-302         2389-5871-7 DIST CT TRANPSORTA               46.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-11-253         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-31-230         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      59.85

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-41-271         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                     120.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-41-271         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      16.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    215.80

      4465   GRONIS                 GRONIS HARDWARE INC              337915         105823 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-301         SHERIFF-JAIL MAINT,OFC SUPPLY+               22.90

      4465   GRONIS                 GRONIS HARDWARE INC              337915         105823 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-301         SHERIFF-JAIL MAINT,OFC SUPPLY+                6.58

      4465   GRONIS                 GRONIS HARDWARE INC              337915         105823 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-301         SHERIFF-JAIL MAINT,OFC SUPPLY+                9.16

      4465   GRONIS                 GRONIS HARDWARE INC              337915         105823 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-357         SHERIFF-JAIL MAINT,OFC SUPPLY+                8.37

      4465   GRONIS                 GRONIS HARDWARE INC              337915         105823 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-359         SHERIFF-JAIL MAINT,OFC SUPPLY+               25.77

      4465   GRONIS                 GRONIS HARDWARE INC              337915         105823 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-359         SHERIFF-JAIL MAINT,OFC SUPPLY+               45.82

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4465 TOTAL                    118.60

       727   HERRERA STUCCO         HERRERA STUCCO LLC               337919         105827 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-31-290         REMOVE METAL PANEL INSTALL OSB            4,000.00

     22605   HINCKLEY S             HINCKLEY SPRINGS                 337920         105828 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-11-208         17137512660768 FILTRATION SYST               44.99

       552   HUTTON, ASHLEY         ASHLEY HUTTON                    337923         105831 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-11-240         APPEAL BRIEF2021JC32 & 21JC33               600.00

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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        99   JUROR                 

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  1,342.78

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               337956         105864 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              809.91

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               337956         105864 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,281.46

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               337956         105864 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              203.33

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               337956         105864 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              107.77

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26400 TOTAL                  2,402.47

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337957         105865 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-31-220         CONTRACT N40131062 OCTOBER ELE              129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337957         105865 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-32-262         CONTRACT N40131062 OCTOBER ELE              519.46

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337957         105865 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-33-262         CONTRACT N40131062 OCTOBER ELE            1,179.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                  1,829.18

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               77.01

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES -INMA               24.11

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES -INMA               77.01

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES -INMA               38.53

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI              114.36

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI                7.72

warrants by vendor
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      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI               53.01

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI              119.27

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI               94.79

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI               27.47

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI               68.20

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337959         105867 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 BALANCE OF PRIOR INVOI               67.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2419 TOTAL                    768.98

      2128   MEYER BEATRICE         BEATRICE MEYER                   337960         105868 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-19-205         BAILIFF SERVICE                             120.00

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    337962         105870 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208         LC00_K DETECTIVES COPIER                     40.05

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    LINDA SCHEER                     337963         105871 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-49-341         REIM MILEAGE - GENERAL ELECTIO               54.37

      2590   MOCIC                  MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME INF   337969         105877 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-203         CUSTOMER 2665 2024 MEMBERSHIPS              250.00

      1888   RIOUX,BENJAMIN JAMES   BENJAMIN JAMES RIOUX             337974         105882 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  1,245.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213         FUEL/VEH MAINT                            6,005.82

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213         FUEL/VEH MAINT                              414.07

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-218         FUEL/VEH MAINT                              463.26

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-332         FUEL/VEH MAINT                            6,162.35

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-332         FUEL/VEH MAINT                              632.79

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-333         FUEL BG99                                   245.73

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-336         NOX WEED FUEL, EQUIP MAINT                   92.18

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-41-213         APPRAISER UNIT 02-02 MAINT                   55.08

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-53-308         NOX WEED FUEL, EQUIP MAINT                1,691.24

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                 15,762.52

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             337977         105885 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208         REIM COMM OUTREACH, MEALS, REG               25.00

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             337977         105885 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-211         REIM COMM OUTREACH, MEALS, REG               56.42

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             337977         105885 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-211         REIM COMM OUTREACH, MEALS, REG               58.80

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             337977         105885 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-211         REIM COMM OUTREACH, MEALS, REG               13.29

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             337977         105885 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-354         REIM COMM OUTREACH, MEALS, REG               25.66

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             337977         105885 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-354         REIM COMM OUTREACH, MEALS, REG               36.64

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6148 TOTAL                    215.81

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       337978         105886 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-31-212         3215958 PEST CONTROL NOVEMBER             1,096.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       337978         105886 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-32-211         3215958 PEST CONTROL NOVEMBER                85.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       337978         105886 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-33-211         3215958 PEST CONTROL NOVEMBER               125.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                  1,306.00

      2537   SOLARWINDS             SOLARWINDS                       337979         105887 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208         SW22446801 MAINT CONTRACT RENE              182.00

       376   SYMMETRY               ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   337980         105888 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE 711 MARSHAL              246.65

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           337981         105889 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-11-210         1000590171 WEST INFORMATION CH              845.00

      2598   TLO,LLC                TLO,LLC                          337984         105892 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208         421786 ONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SV            2,100.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     HUNTER ADAMS                     337986         105894 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ARI AILIN                        337987         105895 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     AARON BURCHYETT                  337988         105896 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ANDREW DEDEKE                    337989         105897 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     KAYLA DELARIVA                   337990         105898 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                            50.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     DAWSON DOUTHITT                  337991         105899 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     DARRELL DRESSLER                 337992         105900 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     LORRIE DUNHAM                    337993         105901 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JOHN DUNLAP                      337994         105902 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     LLOYD DURNAL                     337995         105903 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     TYLER FAST                       337996         105904 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     SARAH FLAHERTY                   337997         105905 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     AARON FRICKE                     337998         105906 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ADRIAN GARCIA                    337999         105907 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     FRANCISCO GARCIA                 338000         105908 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

warrants by vendor



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY 11/21/23 16:09:06

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   4

START DATE: 11/18/2023 END DATE: 11/22/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     GABRIEL GOSNEY                   338001         105909 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     RYAN GOTT                        338002         105910 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     GEORGE GREEN                     338003         105911 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CAITLYN HERBIG                   338004         105912 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     AUSTIN HINER                     338005         105913 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JACOB HONADEL                    338006         105914 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     PATRICK HORTON                   338007         105915 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CAYDEN ISABELL                   338008         105916 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     RUSSELL KLEPEES                  338009         105917 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     PHILIP LAGEMANN                  338010         105918 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CASEY LAND                       338011         105919 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     KARYN LARKIN                     338012         105920 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     RICHARD LEFLET                   338013         105921 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ALEX LEINTZ                      338014         105922 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     BEAU MADDEN                      338015         105923 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     MEGAN MANCE                      338016         105924 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CODY MARTIN                      338017         105925 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     BRANDEN MASONER                  338018         105926 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     LUIS MENDEZ                      338019         105927 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JON MILES                        338020         105928 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CODY MORLAN                      338021         105929 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ADAM MUNOZ                       338022         105930 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ISACC NICKEL                     338023         105931 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     MATTHEW O'BRIEN                  338024         105932 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     AUSTIN OETH                      338025         105933 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     BRENT OGBORN                     338026         105934 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     OSCAR OSORIO HERNANDEZ           338027         105935 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     BRIAN PATTERSON                  338028         105936 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JOSHUA PATZWALD                  338029         105937 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JACOB PENNINGTON                 338030         105938 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     REBECCA PHILLIPS                 338031         105939 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ZACHARIAH PHILLIPS               338032         105940 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     HUNTER PRESSLER                  338033         105941 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CHADD SANBERG                    338034         105942 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     WILLIAM SCHNEIDER                338035         105943 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     MICHAEL SCULLY                   338036         105944 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     DYLAN SHAW                       338037         105945 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JAMES SHERLEY                    338038         105946 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     DEREK SIEBENMORGEN               338039         105947 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ALEXIS SOLIS                     338040         105948 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     BRENT SOMMERS                    338041         105949 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ALEC TERRY                       338042         105950 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     AMY THEIS                        338043         105951 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     COREY THOMAS                     338044         105952 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                            90.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ERIC THORNE                      338045         105953 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ADAM TURNER                      338046         105954 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     STEPHEN TUTTLE                   338047         105955 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     VICTOR URBINA                    338048         105956 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CHRISTIAN VITAL                  338049         105957 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     DILLON WHITE                     338050         105958 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     CARL WILK III                    338051         105959 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     ANGELA WILLIAMS                  338052         105960 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00
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      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JONAH WISE                       338053         105961 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

      3510   UNIFORM ALLOWANCES     JORDAN ZIMMERMAN                 338054         105962 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-351         UNIFORM ALLOWANCE                           130.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       3510 TOTAL                  8,850.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-01-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              10.71

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-02-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              27.54

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-03-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              27.21

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-05-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             632.85

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-06-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             113.07

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             422.55

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-09-232         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              20.16

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-11-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             670.28

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-14-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              39.39

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-19-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                           2,214.69

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-28-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             116.59

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-41-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             143.10

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-49-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             579.69

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-49-341         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             668.01

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-53-301         OCTOBER POSTAGE                               4.41

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                  5,690.25

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       338056         105964 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         WATER SVC KPL BLDG                           15.60

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         338057         105965 AP   11/22/2023   3-001-5-07-363         SHERIFF: INSTALLATION OF 2 ACC            5,504.58

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    156.87

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              89,286.93

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-108-5-00-219         HEALTH DEPT 09,10:JANITORIAL,             1,749.54

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606         HEALTH DEPT 09,10:JANITORIAL,               583.17

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL                  2,332.71

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-108-5-00-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             144.12

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             102.06

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                    246.18

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               2,578.89

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24079   HEALTH GAUGE           STROKE DETECTION PLUS            337917         105825 AP   11/22/2023   3-112-5-00-210         LEAVE KS 2 DAYS OF SCREENINGS            12,215.00

     24079   HEALTH GAUGE           STROKE DETECTION PLUS            337917         105825 AP   11/22/2023   3-112-5-00-210         LEAVE KS 2 DAYS OF SCREENINGS             2,500.00-

     24079   HEALTH GAUGE           STROKE DETECTION PLUS            337917         105825 AP   11/22/2023   3-112-5-00-210         LEAVE KS 2 DAYS OF SCREENINGS            12,830.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24079 TOTAL                 22,545.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 112                              22,545.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-115-5-00-411         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE               951.92

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-115-5-00-415         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE                39.40

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-115-5-00-423         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE             1,551.56

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-115-5-00-434         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE            16,292.81

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-115-5-00-436         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE             1,773.69

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                 20,609.38

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-115-5-00-415         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-115-5-00-423         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                     119.70

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-115-5-00-434         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                     718.95
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       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-115-5-00-436         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      60.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    918.60

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              21,527.98

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-126-5-00-224         COMM CORR FACILITY CHARGES 3RD            1,190.00

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-126-5-00-224         COMM CORR FACILITY CHARGES 3RD            1,190.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL                  2,380.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-126-5-00-221         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE                14.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-126-5-00-221         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      20.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-126-5-00-321         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              26.32

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                               2,441.09

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-215         11-42 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              267.90

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-215         11-42 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              274.33

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-215         11-42 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              277.60

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-312         11-42 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              202.07

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-312         11-42 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              205.70

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-312         11-42 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              206.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                  1,433.85

     18634   AMERICAN E             AMERICAN EQUIPMENT CO            337898         105806 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-43 FLANGE BEARINGS, GREASE                39.36

     18634   AMERICAN E             AMERICAN EQUIPMENT CO            337898         105806 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-43 FLANGE BEARINGS, GREASE                27.38

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      18634 TOTAL                     66.74

      1061   B & W FIRE LLC         B & W FIRE LLC                   337899         105807 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-364         1144 00906 ANNUAL INSP, RECHAR            1,125.85

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337902         105810 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-304         11-39 20642-5600012310 GAS SVC               14.03

      2693   CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORP   CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION      337904         105812 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-363         11-45 LEAKS SIGN MATERIAL                 4,163.92

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                         2,666.87

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                         1,108.98

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                           661.95

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                           308.51

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                           429.07

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                           624.17

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         11-31 300467 ROCK                           341.55

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                  6,141.10

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   337922         105830 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-312         11-32 1111680 WELDED BOW RAKE,              146.90

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-364         11-33 SAFETY BOOTS (NO DISCOUN              120.00

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-34 95988 AIR DRYERS, FILTER              151.55

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-34 95988 AIR DRYERS, FILTER              522.60

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-34 95988 AIR DRYERS, FILTER              228.36

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              186.81

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              775.86-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              775.86-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              344.83-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              350.00

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              290.40

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              297.10

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM              337.21

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337961         105869 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-49 95988 FILTERS, BRAKE/PUM            1,715.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        232 TOTAL                  2,183.16

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    GRACY WHITE                      337964         105872 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-203         11-53 REIM CDL LP, PHOTO                     15.25

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    SHAWN WRIGHT                     337965         105873 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-203         11-54 REIM CDL LP, PHOTO                     13.75

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    KYLE DOELZ                       337966         105874 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-203         11-46 REIM CDL EXAM FEE, PHOTO               23.00

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    KYLER HOLLOWAY                   337967         105875 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-203         11-48 REIM CDL FEE EXAM, PHOTO               43.75

warrants by vendor
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      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    STEPHEN ELLIOTT                  337968         105876 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-203         11-47 REIM CDL                               13.75

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2666 TOTAL                    109.50

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337973         105881 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-35 8052255000 ROCKER SWITCH               47.84

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337973         105881 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-50 8052255000 PARTS, CAP, H              883.49

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337973         105881 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-50 8052255000 PARTS, CAP, H               18.78

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337973         105881 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-360         11-50 8052255000 PARTS, CAP, H              775.49

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        418 TOTAL                  1,725.60

      1242   SCOTWOOD I             SCOTWOOD INDUSTRIES INC          337976         105884 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         11-36 LEAV02 CALCIUM CHLORIDE             5,996.53

      1242   SCOTWOOD I             SCOTWOOD INDUSTRIES INC          337976         105884 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         11-36 LEAV02 CALCIUM CHLORIDE             6,022.06

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1242 TOTAL                 12,018.59

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      337983         105891 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-309         11-37 407362 TIRES                          316.98

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      337983         105891 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-309         11-51 407362 TIRES                          267.06

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      337983         105891 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-309         11-51 407362 TIRES                          130.84

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        668 TOTAL                    714.88

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 337985         105893 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-309         11-52 ACCT 656 - CONSTRUCTION                79.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-301         11-21 OCTOBER POSTAGE                        57.16

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         338057         105965 AP   11/22/2023   3-133-5-00-207         11-38 NOX WEED/MAIN BLDG 3 MON               97.75

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              30,198.03

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-136-5-00-203         COMM CORR FACILITY CHARGES 3RD            2,380.00

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-136-5-00-223         COMM CORR FACILITY CHARGES 3RD            2,380.00

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               337900         105808 AP   11/22/2023   3-136-5-00-245         COMM CORR FACILITY CHARGES 3RD            2,380.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL                  7,140.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-136-5-00-221         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE                39.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-136-5-00-221         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      40.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-136-5-00-321         OCTOBER POSTAGE                               5.04

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                               7,224.81

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-203         11-18 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA               89.68

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-203         11-18 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              116.68

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337896         105804 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-203         11-18 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA               89.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    296.04

       446   EQUIPMENT SHARE        EQUIPMENT SHARE INC              337908         105816 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-320         11-11 48309 CASE NUTS & LEVER               111.89

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  337913         105821 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-320         11-19 016993 REFORMED ASH SVC             2,183.93

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  337913         105821 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-320         11-19 016993 REFORMED ASH SVC                45.59-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2588 TOTAL                  2,138.34

     26523   GARY SERVAES ENTERPR   GARY SERVAES ENTERPRISES         337914         105822 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-20 ROCK                                1,652.00

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                        14,665.75

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         3,430.39

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                           173.86

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         1,359.02

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         3,040.22

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         2,532.20

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         2,107.02

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         6,538.41

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         3,244.43

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337916         105824 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-12 300467 ROCK                         7,481.64

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                 44,572.94

     27474   HEAVYQUIP              HEAVYQUIP                        337918         105826 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-320         11-13 08473-C GRADER BLADES               3,130.00

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        337921         105829 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-14 218331 ROCK                         1,374.57

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        337921         105829 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-14 218331 ROCK                           802.24

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        337921         105829 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-14 218331 ROCK                           762.13

warrants by vendor
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       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        337921         105829 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-14 218331 ROCK                           510.20

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        337921         105829 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         11-14 218331 ROCK                           339.41

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        369 TOTAL                  3,788.55

       616   J M FAHEY CONSTRUCT    J M FAHEY CONSTRUCTION           337924         105832 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-325         11-15 1209 BM2 SURFACE MIX                1,647.77

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          337971         105879 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-321         11-16 1960724 TIRES                         711.93

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          337971         105879 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-321         11-21 1960724 TIRES                         640.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                  1,351.93

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        337972         105880 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-320         11-22 88002-36463 SVC ON 770GP            3,252.86

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        337972         105880 AP   11/22/2023   3-137-5-00-320         11-22 88002-36463 SVC ON 770GP            1,462.62

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8028 TOTAL                  4,715.48

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                              63,404.94

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P              170.85

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P               57.95

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P              315.15

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P              109.99

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P              170.85

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P              965.90

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             337955         105863 AP   11/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3           COUNCIL ON AGING - PET FOOD (P              358.14-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      19474 TOTAL                  1,432.55

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 144                               1,432.55

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     337901         105809 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256         COA MEALS RESERVED 11/1 - 11/1            8,638.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     337901         105809 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256         COA MEALS RESERVED 11/1 - 11/1           11,394.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     337901         105809 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256         COA MEALS RESERVED 11/1 - 11/1           14,436.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 34,469.50

       559   COBURNCO LLC           CLAY E COBURN III                337903         105811 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-213         CO ON AGING FLEET WASH -TONGAN               28.20

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-301         OFFICE SUPPLIES                              91.74

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES               103.18

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES                42.48

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES               270.75

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-06-301         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES                32.82

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-06-321         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES                73.84

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-07-302         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES                 6.07

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337958         105866 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-07-321         CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES                32.82

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    653.70

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-213         CO ON AGING - VEH MAINT 14 WOR            1,675.72

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-145-5-00-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                             229.41

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              37,056.53

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-146-5-00-302         OCTOBER POSTAGE                           1,659.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                               1,659.40

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-153-5-00-401         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE             9,595.19

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-153-5-00-401         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                     998.35

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                              10,593.54

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-155-5-00-403         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                     319.21

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 155                                 319.21

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       337897         105805 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213         670030 TRANSFER STATION - DEF,                7.22

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       337897         105805 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213         670030 TRANSFER STATION - DEF,                7.91

warrants by vendor
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     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       337897         105805 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213         670030 TRANSFER STATION - DEF,                7.91-

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       337897         105805 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         670030 TRANSFER STATION - DEF,              115.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26195 TOTAL                    123.08

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              337868             75      11/20/2023   3-160-5-00-215         FBN4885584 NOVMEBER VEH LEASE                35.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337912         105820 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-215         DECEMBER CAMERA CHARGES                      59.85

       460   NAPA AUTO PARTS        NAPA AUTO PARTS                  337970         105878 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213         2858 WIPERS FOR 363, DEF                     22.18

       460   NAPA AUTO PARTS        NAPA AUTO PARTS                  337970         105878 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         2858 WIPERS FOR 363, DEF                     94.62

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        460 TOTAL                    116.80

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE FUEL/LUBE, MAINT              1,064.03

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337975         105883 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         SOLID WASTE FUEL/LUBE, MAINT                 37.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  1,101.82

     10703   TIRE TOWN              TIRE TOWN                        337982         105890 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-207         SCRAP TIRES - SOLID WASTE                   500.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338055         105963 AP   11/22/2023   3-160-5-00-201         OCTOBER POSTAGE                              33.39

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               1,969.94

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337902         105810 AP   11/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         20642-03251A774932310 GAS SERV               19.64

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337909         105817 AP   11/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         ELEC SVC COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS              337.27

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               337956         105864 AP   11/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS               97.38

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       338056         105964 AP   11/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         WATER SVC COMM CORR                          53.22

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 507.51

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
